SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

THURSDAY., THE 30" MAY, 2024

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu
translation at 03:14 P.M. Mr. Babar Saleem Swati, Honorable Speaker, Provincial Assembly was
in the Chair.

2. LEAVE APPLICATIONS. The House granted leave to the following Honorable Members:-

i. Mr. Arshad Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government (30" May, 2024)
ii. Malik Tariq Awan, MPA (30" May, 2024)

iii. Mr. Ehsan Ullah Khan, MPA (30™ May, 2024)

iv. Mr. Ishfaqg Ahmad, MPA (30" May, 2024)

v. Muhammad Abdul Salam, MPA (30" May, 2024)

vi. Malik Adeel Igbal, MPA (30™ May, 2024)

vii. Mr. Ajab Gul, (30" and 31* May, 2024)

viii. Arbab Muhammad Usman Khan, MPA (30" May, 2024)

ix. Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, MPA (30" and 31* May, 2024)

X. Mr. Liaqg Muhammad Khan, MPA (30" May, 2024)

xi. Mr. Hamayun Khan, MPA (30™ and 31% May, 2024)

xii. Muhammad Sohail Afridi, MPA (30™ May, 2024)

3.DEMANDS FOR _GRANTS OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2024-25.-The following

demands for grants of Annual Budget Statement 2024-25 were moved, voted upon and granted
by the House:-

ggMAND DEPARTMENT VOTED

8. Home 2,774,751,51,000
9. Jails & Convicts Settlement 6,951,888,000
10. Police 96,157,481,000
11. Administration of Justice 11,967,207,000

12. Higher Education, Archives & Libraries 28,530,519,000



13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

Health

Communication and Works

Roads, Highways, Bridges, Buildings & Structure (Repair)
Public Health Engineering

Local Government

Agriculture

Animal Husbandry

Co-operation

Environment & Forestry

Forestry (Wildlife)

Fisheries

Irrigation

Industries

Mineral Development & Inspectorate of Mines
Stationary & Printing

Population Welfare

Technical Education, Manpower & Training
Labour

Information & Public Relations

Social Welfare, Special Education & Women Empowerment.

Zakat & Ushr

Pension

Subsidies

Government Investment/Committed Contribution
Augqaf, Religious, Minority & Hajj Affairs
Sports, Culture & Museums

Tehsil Government Non-Salary

Grant to Local Gouncils

Housing

Tehsil Government Salary

Inter Provincial Coordination

Energy and Power

Transport and Mass Transit

Elementary and Secondary Education
Relief, Rehabilitation & Settlement

Loans and Advances

State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar
Development

181,453,955,000
5,524,391,000
6,124,600,000
14,633,054,000
7,785,337,000
6,001,035,500
3,915,886,500
71,619,000
4,811,558,000
1,539,700,000
431,859,000
8,534,216,000
968,129,000
1,687,460,000
340,485,000
828,704,000
3,552,090,000
778,205,000
665,862,000
3,608,588,000
480,041,000
161,315,770,000
25,119,013,000
23,000,000,000
2,550,583,000
741,241,000
29,587,390,000
11,065,551,000
198,120,000
263,072,910,000
98,135,000
381,706,000
3,689,026,000
17,647,106,000
11,335,664,000
360,000,000
102,973,118,000
27,319,276,000



51. Rural and Urban Development 43,615,579,000

52. Public Health Engineering 4,070,003,000
53. Education and Training 8,026,997,000
54. Health Services 10,125,553,000
55. Construction of Irrigation 11,721,054,000
56. Construction of Roads, Highways & Bridges 15,121,538,000
57. Special Programme 25,838,544,000
58. Tehsil Programme 24,000,000,000
59. Foreign Projects Assistance 126,687,015,000
60. Merged Districts 119,757,590,000
61. Merged Districts (MDs) 144,628,431,000
62. Covid-19 Contingency 300,000,000

64. Viability Gap Fund 10,000,000

65. Tourism 1,278,096,000
66. State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar (MDs) 353,776,000

4. CONSIDERATION AND PASSAGE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE
BILL, 2024. Upon the motions of Mr. Aftab Alam Afridi, Minister for Finance, the above
captioned Bill was considered clause by clause and passed by the House with amendment in
Clause 3 moved by Ms. Sobia Shahid, MPA further amended by Minister Excise & Taxation. In
clause 13, in sub-clause (n), in sub-section (3) of the proposed section 92A, after the existing
paragraph (d), semicolon and the word “;and” was deleted and the existing paragraphs (e), (f)
and (g), corrected as (0), (p) and (q), respectively, as patent errors.

5. AUTHENTICATED SCHEDULE OF AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE FOR THE
YEAR 2024-25. Mr. Aftab Alam Afridi, Minister for Finance laid on the table of the House, the
Authenticated Schedule of authorized expenditures for the year 2024-25 under Article 123 of the
Constitution.

6. RESOLUTIONS.-In suspension of Rule 124 under rule 240, the following joint resolutions
were moved and adopted, unanimously, by the House:-

1. Resolution No. 16 of Mr. Shafi Ullah, MPA
ii. Notice No. 23 of Mr. Sharafat Ali, MPA

iii. Notice No. 25 of Mr. Abdul Ghani, MPA
iv. Notice No. 24 of Mr. Sher Ali Afridi, MPA

7. THE SITTING WAS ADJOURNED TILL 02:00 P.M OF FRIDAY, THE 31°" MAY,
2024.



