SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

THURSDAY, THE 30TH MAY, 2024

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu translation at 03:14 P.M. Mr. Babar Saleem Swati, Honorable Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the Chair.

- 2. <u>LEAVE APPLICATIONS.</u> The House granted leave to the following Honorable Members:-
- i. Mr. Arshad Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government (30th May, 2024)
- ii. Malik Tariq Awan, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- iii. Mr. Ehsan Ullah Khan, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- iv. Mr. Ishfaq Ahmad, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- v. Muhammad Abdul Salam, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- vi. Malik Adeel Iqbal, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- vii. Mr. Ajab Gul, (30th and 31st May, 2024)
- viii. Arbab Muhammad Usman Khan, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- ix. Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, MPA (30th and 31st May, 2024)
- x. Mr. Liaq Muhammad Khan, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- xi. Mr. Hamayun Khan, MPA (30th and 31st May, 2024)
- xii. Muhammad Sohail Afridi, MPA (30th May, 2024)
- **3. DEMANDS FOR GRANTS OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2024-25.** The following demands for grants of Annual Budget Statement 2024-25 were moved, voted upon and granted by the House:-

DEMAND NO.	DEPARTMENT	VOTED
8.	Home	2,774,751,51,000
9.	Jails & Convicts Settlement	6,951,888,000
10.	Police	96,157,481,000
11.	Administration of Justice	11,967,207,000
12.	Higher Education, Archives & Libraries	28,530,519,000

13.	Health	181,453,955,000
14.	Communication and Works	5,524,391,000
15.	Roads, Highways, Bridges, Buildings & Structure (Repair)	6,124,600,000
16.	Public Health Engineering	14,633,054,000
17.	Local Government	7,785,337,000
18.	Agriculture	6,001,035,500
19.	Animal Husbandry	3,915,886,500
20.	Co-operation	71,619,000
21.	Environment & Forestry	4,811,558,000
22.	Forestry (Wildlife)	1,539,700,000
23.	Fisheries	431,859,000
24.	Irrigation	8,534,216,000
25.	Industries	968,129,000
26.	Mineral Development & Inspectorate of Mines	1,687,460,000
27.	Stationary & Printing	340,485,000
28.	Population Welfare	828,704,000
29.	Technical Education, Manpower & Training	3,552,090,000
30.	Labour	778,205,000
31.	Information & Public Relations	665,862,000
32.	Social Welfare, Special Education & Women Empowerment.	3,608,588,000
33.	Zakat & Ushr	480,041,000
34.	Pension	161,315,770,000
35.	Subsidies	25,119,013,000
36.	Government Investment/Committed Contribution	23,000,000,000
37.	Auqaf, Religious, Minority & Hajj Affairs	2,550,583,000
38.	Sports, Culture & Museums	741,241,000
39.	Tehsil Government Non-Salary	29,587,390,000
40.	Grant to Local Gouncils	11,065,551,000
41.	Housing	198,120,000
42.	Tehsil Government Salary	263,072,910,000
43.	Inter Provincial Coordination	98,135,000
44.	Energy and Power	381,706,000
45.	Transport and Mass Transit	3,689,026,000
46.	Elementary and Secondary Education	17,647,106,000
47.	Relief, Rehabilitation & Settlement	11,335,664,000
48.	Loans and Advances	360,000,000
49.	State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar	102,973,118,000
50.	Development Development	27,319,276,000
	2 P	=1,0±2,210,000

51.	Rural and Urban Development	43,615,579,000
52.	Public Health Engineering	4,070,003,000
53.	Education and Training	8,026,997,000
54.	Health Services	10,125,553,000
55.	Construction of Irrigation	11,721,054,000
56.	Construction of Roads, Highways & Bridges	15,121,538,000
57.	Special Programme	25,838,544,000
58.	Tehsil Programme	24,000,000,000
59.	Foreign Projects Assistance	126,687,015,000
60.	Merged Districts	119,757,590,000
61.	Merged Districts (MDs)	144,628,431,000
62.	Covid-19 Contingency	300,000,000
64.	Viability Gap Fund	10,000,000
65.	Tourism	1,278,096,000
66.	State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar (MDs)	353,776,000

4. CONSIDERATION AND PASSAGE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE BILL, 2024. Upon the motions of Mr. Aftab Alam Afridi, Minister for Finance, the above captioned Bill was considered clause by clause and passed by the House with amendment in Clause 3 moved by Ms. Sobia Shahid, MPA further amended by Minister Excise & Taxation. In clause 13, in sub-clause (n), in sub-section (3) of the proposed section 92A, after the existing paragraph (d), semicolon and the word ";and" was deleted and the existing paragraphs (e), (f)

and (g), corrected as (o), (p) and (q), respectively, as patent errors.

5. <u>AUTHENTICATED SCHEDULE OF AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 2024-25.</u> Mr. Aftab Alam Afridi, Minister for Finance laid on the table of the House, the Authenticated Schedule of authorized expenditures for the year 2024-25 under Article 123 of the Constitution.

- **6.** <u>RESOLUTIONS.-</u>In suspension of Rule 124 under rule 240, the following joint resolutions were moved and adopted, unanimously, by the House:-
- i. Resolution No. 16 of Mr. Shafi Ullah, MPA
- ii. Notice No. 23 of Mr. Sharafat Ali, MPA
- iii. Notice No. 25 of Mr. Abdul Ghani, MPA
- iv. Notice No. 24 of Mr. Sher Ali Afridi, MPA
- 7. THE SITTING WAS ADJOURNED TILL 02:00 P.M OF FRIDAY, THE $31^{\rm ST}$ MAY, 2024.